



On May 10, 2018, petitioner moves for a decision dismissing her petition, stating that “[a]n investigation of the facts and science supporting has demonstrated to the Petitioner that she will be unable to prove that she is entitled to compensation” and that “to proceed any further would be unreasonable and would waste the resources of the Court, the respondent, and the Vaccine Program.” Petitioner’s Motion for Decision Dismissing Their Petition at ¶¶ 1, 2. Petitioner states that she understands that a decision by the Chief Special Master dismissing her petition will result in a judgment against her, and that she has been advised that such a judgment will end all of her rights in the Vaccine Program. *Id.* at ¶ 3. Petitioner states that she intends to protect her right to file a civil action. *Id.* at ¶ 4.

As an initial matter, the shingles vaccine, Zostavax<sup>3</sup> does not appear in the Table and is therefore not covered by the Program. Unlike the hepatitis B vaccine which is routinely administered to children, Zostavax is for immunization against varicella zoster (shingles) and is only administered to adults. Previous petitions seeking compensation for injury resulting from the shingles vaccine have been dismissed. *See, e.g., Scanlon v. Sec’y of HHS*, No. 13-219V, 2013 WL 5755061 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Sept. 27, 2013), *aff’d*, 114 Fed. Cl. 135 (2013); *Nilsen v. Sec’y of HHS*, No. 10-110V, 2010 WL 1753471 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Apr. 6, 2010); *Doe/44 v. Sec’y of HHS*, No. [redacted]V, 2009 WL 3124758 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Sept. 25, 2009); *Doe/47 v. Sec’y of HHS*, No. [redacted]V, 2009 WL 3416368 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Sept. 10, 2009).

To receive compensation under the Program, petitioner must prove either (1) that she suffered a “Table Injury”—i.e., an injury falling within the Vaccine Injury Table—corresponding to the vaccination, or (2) that she suffered an injury that was actually caused by the vaccination. *See* §§ 13(a)(1)(A) and 11(c)(1). An examination of the record did not uncover any evidence that petitioner suffered a “Table Injury,” nor does she allege that she suffered a “Table Injury.” Therefore, petitioner’s burden is to show actual causation, which she can do by filing medical records or an expert medical opinion in support of her claim. The medical records in this case do not establish causation. Petitioner also filed expert reports from Drs. Judy Mikovits and Francis Ruscetti. However, as the undersigned explained during the Rule 5 conference, the theories proffered by petitioner’s experts were unpersuasive because they relied upon misleading references to medical literature and factual situations which were non-existent in the instant case. Rule 5 Order, ECF No. 34, at 2. The undersigned also noted that the theory that “human and animal DNA containing retroviral nucleic acids” can contribute to the development of CTCL to be very similar to a theory put forth and disproven in the *J.M. et al.* omnibus cases *See J.M. et al. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*, 2017 WL 7409771 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. August 31, 2017). Finally, the undersigned noted that even if the expert reports did contain reliable and scientifically accurate information, they did not provide preponderant evidence of *Althen* Prongs II or III. Rule 5 Report at 2-3 (citing *Althen v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*, 418 F.3d 1274, 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2005)).

Under the Vaccine Act, a petitioner may not receive a Program award based solely on the petitioner’s claims alone. Rather, the petition must be supported by either medical records or by

---

<sup>3</sup> *See* Zostavax official website at [www.zostavax.com](http://www.zostavax.com) (“Zostavax is a vaccine used for adults 50 years of age or older to prevent Shingles (also known as zoster).”).

the opinion of a competent physician. § 13(a)(1). In this case, there are insufficient medical records supporting petitioner's claim, and the medical theories espoused by Drs. Mikovits and Ruscetti are unpersuasive and inapplicable to the instant case.

Accordingly, it is clear from the record in this case that petitioner has failed to demonstrate either that she suffered a "Table Injury" or that the injuries were "actually caused" by her December 30, 2014, vaccinations. **Thus, this case is dismissed for insufficient proof. The Clerk shall enter judgment accordingly.**

**IT IS SO ORDERED.**

s/Nora Beth Dorsey  
Nora Beth Dorsey  
Chief Special Master